and restricted stock. Separately, the Company also identified certain restricted stock grants and bonuses paid in prior periods that may be
ineligible for deduction under section 162(m). The Company restated its tax provisions in the periods in which the benefits were recorded. The
Company is in discussions with the IRS to settle these uncertainties regarding additional liabilities; however, there is no assurance that they will
be settled on terms favorable to the Company.

As a result of its review, the Company also determined that it failed to properly withhold an immaterial amount of employment taxes associated
with certain stock option exercises. The Company has recorded such amounts in its consolidated statements of operations in the period in which
the Company was originally obligated to make the withholding.

20

Edgar Filing: TAKE TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE INC - Form 10-Q

21

The following table presents the effects of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company�s previously reported
condensed consolidated statements of operations:

Three months ended July 31, 2005 Nine months ended July 31, 2005
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Net revenue $ 169,899 $ � $ 169,899 $ 894,441 $ � $ 894,441
Cost of goods sold:
Product costs 92,525 � 92,525 453,514 � 453,514
Royalties 25,608 � 25,608 127,755 � 127,755
Software development costs 4,046 � 4,046 13,031 � 13,031
Total cost of goods sold 122,179 � 122,179 594,300 � 594,300
Gross Profit 47,720 � 47,720 300,141 � 300,141
Selling and marketing 32,437 12 32,449 119,643 318 119,961
General and administrative 32,539 (158 ) 32,381 89,931 1,060 90,991
Research and development 19,736 163 19,899 56,938 486 57,424
Impairment of goodwill and
long-lived assets � � � � � �
Depreciation and
amortization 5,691 � 5,691 15,579 � 15,579
Total operating expenses 90,403 17 90,420 282,091 1,864 283,955
Income (loss) from
operations (42,683 ) (17 ) (42,700 ) 18,050 (1,864 ) 16,186
Interest income, net 1,261 (3 ) 1,258 2,965 (9 ) 2,956
Income (loss) before income
taxes (41,422 ) (20 ) (41,442 ) 21,015 (1,873 ) 19,142
Income taxes (12,642 ) 176 (12,466 ) 2,732 (43 ) 2,689
Net income (loss) $ (28,780 ) $ (196 ) $ (28,976 ) $ 18,283 $ (1,830 ) $ 16,453
Earnings (loss) per share*:
Basic $ (0.41 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.41 ) $ 0.26 $ (0.03 ) $ 0.24
Diluted $ (0.41 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.41 ) $ 0.26 $ (0.03 ) $ 0.23
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 70,556 � 70,556 69,768 � 69,768
Diluted 70,556 � 70,556 70,974 26 71,000

*  Certain per share amounts do not add due to rounding

All applicable amounts relating to the aforementioned restatements have been reflected in these condensed consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto.

4.  STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Effective November 1, 2005, the Company adopted SFAS 123(R), which revised Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123. SFAS
123(R) requires all share-based payment transactions with employees, including grants of employee stock options, to be recognized as
compensation expense over the requisite service period based on their relative fair values. Prior to the adoption of SFAS 123(R), stock-